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NEW CONTACTS AND ADDRESS:

SNK Development Inc.

Ms. Lisa Ericksen

185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107

Dai Watkins

The San Joaquin Company

1120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3
Oakland, CA 94602

Fax (510) 336-9119

Bernie Dietz

Dietz lrrigation/The San Joaquin Company
8617 Etcheverry Drive

Tracy, CA 95304



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES :

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

November 2, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945(2-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9235

SNK Development Inc.

Ms. Lisa Ericksen

185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Ms. Ericksen:

I spoke recently with your consultant, Dr. Dai Watkins with The San Joaquin Company
concerning the above site. I was informed your company as the responsible party made
the decision to continue groundwater monitoring instead of seeking site closure at this
time. Further remediation is not required at the site. Groundwater monitoring and
sampling should continue in MW-6 and MW-7 on a semi-annual basis until there is
evidence that the plume has stabilized or is shrinking in size. At that time, a request to
modify your monitoring schedule or a request for site closure can be made. The samples
must be analyzed for the presence of TPH(diesel), TPH(gas), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes and MTBE.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

dous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3,
QOakland, CA 94602
Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company/Dietz Iirigation, 8617 Etcheverry Drive,
Tracy, CA 95304
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services. 1605 Martin Luther King.
Oakland, CA 94612
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
BAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
] 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda CA 94502-8577
October 16, 2000 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-8335

Mr. Scott Johnson

SNK Development Inc.

185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed the site file for the above location, and could not locate the following
documents (1) Unauthorized Release Form and (2) a copy of the receipt for the disposal
of 850 cu. yds. of soil taken to Vasco landfill in September 1998. Please submit these
documents to my office.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

Ce: Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3,
Oakland, CA 94602
Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,
Albany, CA 94706-2149
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,
Oakland, CA 94612
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510} 567-6700

FAX (51C) 337-9335
May 11, 2000

Dr. Dai Watkins

The San Joaquin Company

1120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3
Oakland, CA 94602

STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Dr. Watkins:
Thank-you for your letter that was received in my office on May 9, 2000 in response to
my letter dated April 26,2000. Ihave updated my record for the site contact person

representing the property owner.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.
Sincgrely

Seto
Str. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Marilyn Ponte, SNK Development Inc., 185 Berry Street, Suite 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94107
Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 8617 Etcheverry Drive, Tracy
4 CA 95376-8104
Files



THE SAN JOAQUIN COMPANY INC. Ry AL

1120 HOLLYWCOD AVENUE, SUITE 3. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 24602 ¢ TIOH

00 MAY -9 AMig: s

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attn. Mr. Larry Seto

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Seto:

We have received your letter of April 26, 2000 regarding analysis of the groundwater samples
recovered from Monitoring well MW-6 at 208 Jackson Street in Qakland, California on QOctober
24, 1999. You request that we provide a Certificate of Analysis for the groundwater samples
collected on that day and inform you as to the analytical method used to determine the
concentration of MTBE in the sample from MW-6.

Please note that our Quarterly Status Report: December 1, 1999-February 29, 1999 [sic], 208
Jackson Street, Oakland, California covered the period from December 1, 1999 to February 29,
2000. Thus, it did not provide details of the sampling round that occurred on October 24, 1999.
That event was recorded in our Quarterly Status and Groundwater-quality Monitoring Repori:
September 1, 1999-November 30, 1999, 208 Jackson Street, Qakland, California, which report
contains the documents you are requesting and was submitted to you on November 30, 1999. As
is stated on page 4 of that document and in the Certificate of Analysis that is included in
Appendix A, samples were analyzed for MTBE by EPA Method 8260A.

If you have any additional questions about this issue, please call me at (510) 336-1772. I would
also be grateful if you would update your records as follows:

SNK Development Inc.’s project manager for the 208 Jackson Street site is now Ms Marilyn
Ponte.

Also, the correct address for Mr. Bemie Dietz of the San Joaquin Company Inc. is:
The San Joaquin Company, Inc

Attn.: Mr. Bernie Dietz

8617 Etcheverry Drive

Tracy, CA 95376-8104

Sincerely,
LA D ey

D.J Watkins
President, The San Joaqum Company Inc

cc Ms Marilyn Ponte, SNK Development Inc,

T bemE CSAKCAND AL RN AT T TR T TRAGY CALIFORMA (P0G 83 2310



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
April 26, 2000 ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-8577
(510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Scott Johnson
SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed the Quarterly Status Report, December 1, 1999 to February 29, 1999 for
the above site that was prepared by The San Joaquin Company. Groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-6 on October 24, 1999 contain 950 ppb of MTBE,
Was the presence of MTBE confirmed using EPA Method 82607 The analytical report
from the laboratory was not included in your report. Please submit a copy of the certified
laboratory results for groundwater samples collected on October 24, 1999 from MW-6
and MW-7.

H you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

lazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3,
Oakland, CA 94602
Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,
Albany, CA 94706-2149
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502-8577

{510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9432

January 12, 2000

Mr. Scott Johnson

SNK Development Inc.

185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Johnson:
I met with your consultants, Dr. Dai Watkins and Mr. Bernie Dietz with The San Joaguin
Company today. We discussed the information contained in the Corrective Action
Report dated November 1999 prepared by The San Joaquin Company. It was agreed to

reduce groundwater sampling in MW-6 and MW-7 from quarterly to a semi-annual basis.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

r. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3
Oakland, CA 94602
Bernie Dietz, The San Joaguin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,
Albany, CA 94706-2149
Leroy Griffin, City of Qakland Fire Department, 1603 Martin Luther King,
Oakland, CA 94612
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
June 30, 1999

Mr. Scott Johnson

SNK Development Inc.

185 Berry Street, Sute 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Commencing in the next round of quarterly sampling, please analyze the groundwater
samples for methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE).

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Siric/f‘;}'ely," e

"

i :\2,’, B
- Larry/Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollywood Avenue, Suite 3,
Oakland, CA 94602
Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12, -
Albany, CA 94706-2149 :
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department, 505 14® Street, 7" Floor,
Oakland, CA 94612
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
March 1, 1999 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Johnson

SNK Development Inc.

185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed the laboratory analysis for the soil cuttings and groundwater samples
from monitoring wells, MW-6 and MW-7 that was sampled on January 9, 1999. These
two wells were installed on December 30, 1998, as replacement wells for MW-4 and
MW-5 which were destroyed during the soil remediation, Please forward to this office a
site map drawn to scale identifying the locations of MW-6 and MW-7.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincere

eto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 8617 Etcheverry Drive, Tracy,
CA 95376 :
Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 8617 Etcheverry Drive, Tracy,
CA 95376
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland, Fire Department, 505 14" Street, 7 Fioor,
Oakland, CA 94612
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 24, 1999 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Johnson

SNK Development Inc.

185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

T drove by your property today, and noticed a large section of the temporary fence around
the excavation has fallen down. For liability and safety reasons, this fence should be
placed in its original position.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12, Albany
CA 94706-2149
Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12, Albany
CA 94706-2149
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland, Fire Department, 505 14% Street, 7% F loor,
Oakland, CA 94612
Files
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Engineers and Contractors IS5 Py 2 39

Serving Agriculture and Industry
CA Lic. #638281 WA Lic. DIETZI020MB
January 13, 1999

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Aiameda, CA 94502-6377

Attention: Mr. Larry Seto

Subject: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto

Two monitoring wells were installed on 12/30/98 as replacements for MW 4 & 5 which
were destroyed during the soil remediation. Soil samples at 5, 10 & 15 feet were taken
during the drilling. On 1/9/99 the wells were surveyed, developed and water samples
taken. The laboratory results from the soil and water samples will be included on the
next quarterly report to be submitted in February 1999.

Sincerely,

H. B. Dietz

HBD/gwd

c¢c: Scott Johnson - SNK

8817 Etcheverry Drive » Tracy, CA 95376 - (209) 832-2810 - Fax (209) 833-1288



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-670C
December 3, 1998 (510) 337-0335 (FAX)

Mr. Scott Johnson

SNK Development Inc.

185 Berry Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Johnson:

I have reviewed the Report of Excavation & Treatment of Hydrocarbon Affected Soil
dated November 30, 1998 that was prepared by Dietz Irrigation. With the data that was
presented in this report, this office has no objection to the site being developed for
apartments and retail businesses.

if you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

[~
o
/ Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12, Albany
CA 94706-2149
Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12, Albany
CA 94706-2149
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland, Fire Department
Files
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Serving Agriculture and Industry
CA lic. #638281 WA Lic. DIETZI*020MB

November 30, 1998

Mr. Larry Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Attached is “Report of Excavation & Treatment of Hydrocarbon Affected Soil, 208
Jackson Strect, Oakland, California”. This report fulfills the first quarterly reporting
requirement for the remediation at 208 Jackson Street,

The site excavation, scil treatment and backfill has been completed in accordance with
the approved Remediation Plan. The monitoring well closures have been completed.
The installation of the two replacement monitoring wells, MW4R and MW5R, four
quarters of monitoring, preparation of a risk base analysis and the justification for site
closure remain to be performed.

The demolition of the cement structure on the site is scheduled to start in December of
1998. The installation of the two replacement monitoring wells wili be done based onrig
availability which should be within the next 30 days.

Your concurrence is requested that all site work has been completed and that construction
of the new development can proceed after obtaining City of Oakland building permits.

If you have any questions please contact me at the phone number below.

Sincerely, .

4.8 045,

H B Dietz
HBD/gwd

Distribution My Scott Johnson, SNK

8617 Etcheverry Drive » Tracy, CA 95376 « (209) 832-2910 - Fax (209) 833-1288



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AT T

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
November 19, 1998 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Bernie Dietz

The San Joaquin Company
1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12
Albany, CA 94706-2149

‘RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear: Mr. Dietz:

I have reviewed the laboratory analysis of the aerated soil from stockpile LDS#3. The six
samples were non-detect for TPH(gas), BTEX and PNA’s. TPH (diesel) concentration
ranged from 8.8 to 140 ppm.

It is acceptable to put this soil back into the excavation.

If you have nay questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc: Mr. Scott Johnson, SNK Development Inc., 185 Berry Street, Sutie 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94107
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES OX
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

October 29, 1998

Mr. Bernie Dietz
The San Joaquin Company
1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12
Albany, CA 94706-2149
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Dietz:
I'have reviewed the laboratory analysis of the aerated soil from stockpile LDS#2. The six
samples were non-detect for TPH(gas), BTEX and PNA’s. TPH(diesel) concentration
ranged from 45 to 260 ppm.
It is acceptable to put this soil back into the excavation.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

: 7
Sincerely,

Cc: Mr. Scott Johnson, SNK Development Inc., 185 Berry Street, Suite 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94107
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

4)
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October 21, 1998

Mr. Scott Johnson

SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Street

Suite 1200

San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed your revised Remediation Plan — Revision 1 — October 1998 for the
above site. Included in this Plan are the proposed locations for replacement monitoring
wells for MW-4 and MW-5 that were destroyed during the excavation. This revised Plan
is acceptable with the understanding that the monitoring wells be monitored a minimum
of four quarters during a year of normal rainfall. When this is accomplished, your

monitoring program can be re-evaluated.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc: Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,

Albany, CA 94706-2149

Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,

Albany, CA 94706-2149
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland, Fire Department

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
) October 8, 1998 . (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Bernie Dietz

The San Joaquin Company
1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12
Albany, CA 94706-2149
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Dietz:
I have reviewed the laboratory analysis of the aerated soil from stockpile LDS #1. The
five samples were non-detect for THP(gas) BTEX and PNA’s, TPH (diesel)
concentration ranged from 31 to 270 PPM.

It is acceptable to put this soil back into the excavation.

If you have any questions, piease contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc:.  Mr. Scott Johnson; SNK Development Inc., 185 Berry Street, Suite 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94107
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
September 21, 1998 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Bernie Dietz

The San Joaquin Company
1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12
Albany, CA 94706-2149
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Dietz:
I was at the above site today, and the workers informed me that they are in the process of
spreading out the petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil on the property for aeration. The
workers need to be provided with dual cartridge air purifying respirators to filter

out the petroleum hydrocarbon odors.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

/La Seto
" " St. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cec: Mr. Scott Johnson, SNK Development Inc., 185 Berry Street, Suite 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94107
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510 5676700

FAX (510) 337-9335

September 17, 1998

Mr. Scott Johnson

SNK Development Inc.
185 Berry Street

Suite 1200

San Francisco, CA 94107
STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

In the recent weeks, I have been to your property to observe the excavation activities, and
to meet with your contractor and consultant Mr. Bernie Dietz and Dr. Dai Watkins,
Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were destroyed during the excavation. Subsequent
to the excavation activities, these two monitoring wells must to be replaced. After the
proposed building location at the site has been determined, please submit a workplan
identifying the propose locations for the replacement wells.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,
Albany, CA 94706-2149
Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12,
Albany, CA 94706-2149
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland, Fire Department
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

August 3, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Scott Johnson (510) 567-6700
SNK Development Inc.

185 Berry Street, Suite 1200

San Francisco, CA 94107

STID 3707

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have reviewed your Remediation Plan dated June 1998 that was prepared by The San
Joaquin Company Inc. It is acceptable with the following conditions:

1)
2)

3)

4)
3)

The cleanup standard with respect to soil remaining in the excavation shall
contain a maximum of 0.016 ppm benzene

Impacted soil treated by aeration and/or bioremediation shall not contain more
than 1,000 ppm TPH (diesel), and no PNA’s if it is to be returned to the
excavation as fill

Soil samples results must be submitted to this office for review, and prior
approval before remediated soil is returned to the excavation as fill

Remediation progress report must be submitted at a minimum of a quarterly basis

- Alameda County Environment Health, Local Oversite Pro gram is the responsible
. regulatory authority overseeing this cleanup. The results of the site remediation

that will include a RBCA should be sent to this office.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc:

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Bernie Dietz, The San Joaquin Company. 1400 Seolano Avenue, Suite 12. Albany.
CA 94706-2149

Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Compans . 1400 Solano Avenue, Suite 12, Albany.
CA 94706-2149

Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland, Fire Department

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
June 19, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (510} 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Mr. Tzu-Ming Chen
Wo Lee Food Co.
208 Jackson Street
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: 208 Jackson Street, Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chen:

[ have reviewed your Biannual Groundwater Monitoring Report dated May 4, 1998
prepared by ACC Environmental for the above site. This office concurs with your
consultant’s recommendation that oxygen releasing compound (ORC) should be installed
in monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5, or in the vicinity of the wells, to enhance natural
biodegradation. Please informed this office when ORC will be introduced into the
groundwater at the above site.

Groundwater monitoring and sampling of on-site wells MW-4 and MW-5 should
continue on a biannual basis and analyzed for TPH(g), TPH(d), BTEX, and MTBE.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

t. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cec: Stephen Southern, ACC Environmental, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100,
Oakland, CA 94621
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

September 24, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION (LOP)

STID 3707 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (510) 567-6700
Tzu Ming Chen FAX (510) 337-9335

Wo Lee Food Co.
208 Jackson St.
Qakland, CA 94607

Re: Former East Bay Packing Site, cka Wo Lee Foods, 208 Jackson
St., Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Tzu Ming Chen:

This office has received and reviewed a Proposed Remedial Scope
of Work dated August 20, 1997 by ACC Envirornmental Consultants
for the above site (received by this office 3 September, 1997}.
This office accepts the proposal with the following stipulations,
also referenced in a letter from this office subsequent to a
meeting with you on September 2, 1397.

1. There should be an off site investigation of utilities under
the street to assess the feasibility of another well, as
proposed. The additional monitoring well will allow for
comparison of degradation of contamination in the downgradient
direction.

2. This office has no objection to your £illing in the hole with
stockpiled soil (provided it is properly characterized and is
non-hazardous), and paving the lot, including two unpaved, yet
filled, areas.

3. We should be receiving another sampling report. You may
suspend sampling of MW-2 and MW-3, if you choose, as they are ND.

4. The nearest downgradient Monitoring well information we have
is for KNTV 2, over two blocks away.

5. ACC says that an additicnal menitoring well may not be
necessary at this time except that you will have no way of
knowing the effect of ORC or whether degradation occurs without
another downgradient monitoring point.



September 24, 1997
+ 8TID 3707

Tzu Ming Chen

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions please call this office at (510) 567-
6782.

Sincerely,

S A

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Divigsion of Environmental Protection

C: T. Peacock - Files

Kim McGovern, Gipson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St.,
San Francisco, CA 94104

Henry Poy, Attornmey at Law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028,
Oakland, CA 94612

John Conte, Frost & Jaccbs, 2500 PNC Center, PO Box 5715,
Cincinnati, OH 45201-5715

Dave DeMent, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell
Dr., Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94621

Mee Ling Tung
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ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

T 2, 1997
september 2, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID 3707 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Tzu Ming Chen (510) 567-6760

Wo Lee Food Co. FAX (510) 337-9335
208 Jackson St.
Cakland, CA 94607

Re: Former East Bay Packing Site, cka Wo Lee Foods, 208 Jackson
St., Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Tzu Ming Chen:

This letter is written subsequent to a meeting with you today.
Mee Ling Tung and Young Fong of this office were also in
attendance. The following should summarize what has been said
and written in a letter dated March 17, 1997, and ACC
Environmental Consultant's CAP dated April 30, 1997.

1. There should be an off site investigation of utilities under
the street to assess the feasibility of another well, as
proposed. The additicnal monitoring well will allow for
comparison of degradation of contamination in the downgradient
direction.

2. This office has no objection to your £illing in the hole and
paving the lot, including two unpaved, yet filled, areas. Keep
in mind that your consultant proposed using the hele to add ORC.

3. We should be receiving another sampling report. You may
suspend sampling of MW-2 and MW-3, if you choose, as they are ND.

4. You need to dispose of the stockpiled soil. This needs to be
characterized to determine what method of disposal should be used
(off-haul or reuse in the hole).

5. The nearest downgradient Monitcring well informaticn we have
is for KNTV 2, over two blocks away.



September 2, 1997
STID 3707

Tzu Ming Chen
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions please call this office at (510) 567-

6782.

Sincerely,

Moo € (el —

Thomas F. Peacock, Manager
Division of Environmental Protection

C:

T. Peacock - Files ‘

Kim McGovern, Gipson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St.,
San Francisco, CA 94104

Henry Poy, Attorney at Law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028,
Oakland, CA 94612

John Conte, Frost & Jacobs, 2500 PNC Center, PO Box 5715,
Cincinnati, CH 45201-5715

Dave Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell
Dr., Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94621

Mee Ling Tung



ACC

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

August 20, 1997

Mr.

Tom Peacock

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502

RE:

Proposed Remedial Scope of Work

Wo Lee Food Company

208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California
ACC Project No. 95-6238-001.02

Dear Mr. Peacock:

The intent of this letter is to formalize remedial action for Wo Lee Food Company, 208 Jackson
Street, Oakland, California. Based on previous discussions with the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA), ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) has proposed the
following scope of work to Wo Lee Food Company to address concerns of the ACHCSA. We request
that you formally respond to this letter to ensure that any remedial work performed at the site is
deemed necessary corrective action by the ACHCSA. Please be advised that Wo Lee Food Company
was denied by the California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.

Following approval, ACC will prepare a comprehensive Work Plan for review and approval.
Proposed corrective action steps include:

Trench approximately 20 feet along the southwest border of the excavation approximately 3 feet
into groundwater and introduce 70 pounds of oxygen releasing compound (ORC®), and replace
soil;

Introduce ORC® into groundwaier monitoring welis Myw-4, MW-5, and any newly insalled
monitoring well to enhance natural degradation processes;

Collect one soil sample in close proximity to former soil sample S-1 and analyze it for gasoline
constituents; and

Properly backfill the existing excavation with soil presently siockpiled onsite and compact
backfilled materal to a minimum of 90 percent compaction. place appropriate baserock material 1n
the top 2 feet of the excavaron to prepare it for resurfacing with asphalt pavement.



Mr. Tom Peacock
August 20, 1997
Page 2

Optional Tasks

e [Install one downgradient groundwater monitoring well in the intersection of Second and Madison
Streets; and

* [Introduce ORC® in soil borings at selected locations upgradient and downgradient of monitoring
wells MW-4 and MW-5 to supplement dissolved oxygen levels in zones which may not be affected*
by ORC® introduced into monitoring wells and the excavation trench.

ACC requests that the optional tasks be performed after evaluating the results of the initial remedial
action steps. Since dissolved concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons have consistently declined, we
feel natural degradation processes are occurring and will be enhanced through the introduction of
dissolved oxygen. Previous site investigation has shown that migration is limited and an additional
monitoring well may not be necessary at this time.

Please inform us who will be handling the case for the ACHCSA. If you have any questions regarding
this letter please call me at (510) 638-8400.

Sincerely,

NPy

David R. DeMent, RG
Senior Geologist

/drd;mcy

cc: Ms. Janice Chow, Wo Lee Food Company
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TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL PROTOQCOL

__ Method Field/Lab Sample Yolume and Preservation

Vethad 3754 or Lah Collect 100 m. of water in a glass or plastic container; cool to 4°C;

336/9038 analyze witbin 28 days

metric HACH method #8051 | Ficld Collect 100 mL of water in a glass or plastic container; cool to ¥C;
analyze immediately ’

metric HACH 25140-23 Field Collect 100 ml. of water in a lass container, immediately filter with
0.45 micron filter, acidify with hydrochloric acid per method

metric A3500-Fe D Field Collect 100 mL of water in a glass container, immediately filter with
0.45 micron filter, acidify with hydrochloric acid per method

lethod 200.7 or SW-6010 Lab

Collect 100 mL of waler in a plastic comainer, immediately filter with
0.45 micron filter, acidify with nitric acid per method
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TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL

Parameter Method Field/Lab Sample Voluine and Preservation
Sulfate EPA Method 375.4 or Lab Collect 100 mL of water in a glass or plastic container; cool to 4°C;
SW-9036/9038 analyze within 28 days
Colotimetric HACH method #8051 | Field Collect 100 mL of water in a glass or plastic container; cool to 4°C;

analyze immediately

Ferrous Iron Colorimetric HACH 25140-25 Field Collect 100 mL of water in a glass container, immediately filter with
: ' 0.45 micron filter, acidify with hydrochloric acid per method

Colorimetric A3500-Fe D Field Collect 100 mL of water in a glass container, immediately filter with
0.45 micron filter, acidify with hydrochloric acid per method

EPA Method 200.7 or SW-6010 Lab Collect 100 mL of water in a plastic container, immediately filter with
0.45 micron filter, acidify with nitric acid per method

Notes:

1 “HACH" refers to HACH Company Catalog, 1990,

2. “A” refers to “Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater”, 18th edition, 1992,

3 “SW refers to the “Test Methods for Evaluation Solid Waste, Physical, and Chemical Methods”, SW-846, USEPA, 3rd edition, 1986.
4. When more than one method is provided (field and laboratory), only one method needs to be used.

Table 1 was modified after Table 2.1 of Wiedemeier et al. 1994, (“Draft Technical Protocol for Implementing the Intrinsic Remediation with Long-
‘Term Monitoring Option for Natural Attenuation of Dissolved-Phase Fuel Contamination in Groundwater,” developed for the AFCEE) .




TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL

Parameter Method Field/Lab Sample Volume and Preservation
Dissolved oxygen Dissolved oxygen meter; down- Field Measure down-hole or collect 300 mL of water in bottles with a pump ot
hole, ex situ or flow-cell a hailer and analyze immediately
Winkler method Field Collect 100 mL of water with a pump or a bailer and analyze
immediately
Oxidation-reduction potential | A2580 Field Collect 100-250 mL of water, filling container from bottom; analyze
immediately
pH EPA Method 150.1 or SW-5040, Field Collect 100-250 mL of water in a glass or plastic container and analyze
direct-reading meter immediately
Conducuvity EPA Method 120.1 or SW-5%050, Field Collect 100-250 mL of water in a glass or plastic container and analyze
direct-reading meter immediately.
Temperatute - EPA Method 170.1 Field Collect 100-250 mi. of water in a glass or plastic container and analyze
immediately
Alkalinity HACH Alkalinity test kit Field Collect 100 mL of water in a glass container
model AL AP MG-L
A2320 titrimetric Field Collect 250 mL of water in a glass or plastic container; analyze within 6
hours
EPA Method 310.2 colorimetric Lab Collect 100 mL of water in a glass or plastic container; cool to 4°C
Nitrate EPA Method 353.2 or SW-9200 Lab Collect 100 mL of water in a glass or plastic container; cool o 4°C;
analyze within 48 houts
Colorimetric HACH method #8039 | Field Collect 100 mL of water in a glass container

for high range, method #8192 for
low range
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Telephone (510) 567-6700 Fax (510) 337-9335

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: Ll[\” [g , 19 QL7
TO: TZO‘L %\5 CKZ’\-'L

Faxs(y YYY— Y57

Total number of pages including cover sheet i

FROM: \%meﬁ@/‘/ %é/”@/

I have received the 4/4/97 “Stockpiled Soil Sam lin
ACC and the 4/7/97 “Biannual Grougdwater MonitofinggReport” by
ACC. I would like to set up a meeting with you and AcC to
discuss thg results. We have a translator who speaks Cantonese
(Ms. Mee Ling Tungz. The following dates are possible: April 24
égfﬁigwlghzg), April 30, or May 1st (after 1:30 pm}. Please let
Oou can nmeet. -
at 337conner YThank vous ?lease call me at 567-6761 or fax me

(SMILE) HAVE A NICE DAY
DO SOMETHING FOR QUR ENVIRONMENT

JOSBA396
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CONSULTANTS

March 18, 1597

?

Mr. Tza Ming Chen
c/o Ms gJamce Chow
Wo Lcc FuocL Company
208 Jackson Street
Oakland CA 946Cﬂ

RE: Pro_;ect Status - Wo Lee Foed Company
208 Jackson Street, Oakland, Califomia
ACC Pro}ect No. 95-6238-1.2

Dear Mr Chen

ACC Epvxronmemﬂl Consuliznts Inc., (ACC) has been contacted by Ms. Jenmfer Eberlc of the
Alameda Couhty Health Care Semces Agency (ACHCSA), Department of Environmental Health,
regardmg your position on proposed corrective action in regards to the former fuel underground
storage ! \tanks (USTS) at the site which stored diesel and gasoline. While yopr application to the
Stats of Cahfor.ma Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund was unexpectedly denicd, your
responszblhty fo ‘comply with appropriate mandates of the ACHCSA exists. As your eﬂwronmental
consultant, ACC must remind you that reasonable requests for action or additioral site investigation
have been made by the ACHCSA, aad these requests must be addressed.

| o ,
ACHCSA requested the following actions in letters dated August 12 and September 10, 1996

| ' :
«. A rdsponse o' how the open excavation and existing stockpiled soil will be addressed; and

i i
. Gmhndwa'mr monitoring of the four onsite wells on a biannual basis.

ACC recommended that the open excavaiion be backfilled. We also prepared a proposal o sample
the emshng s6il stockpile since we believe it would constitute appropriate backﬁll materla] and be a
COSt—&ffCCEIVB' way to remove the soil and comply with the requests of 'the ACHCSA. We
recormmend thar this issue be dealt with as soon as any proposed excavaton activity is ruled out as 2
corrective acﬂon
\

On behalf of Wo JLee Food Company, ACC performed groundwater monitoring and samphng and
issued 4 repott dated September 23, 1996. Sampling results were favorable and appear to indicate
that patral attepuation processes are reducing the mass of diesel and gasoline n soit and
srovndwater. Stated in simpler terms, patural bacteria present in the subsurface are degrading
dicsel and gasoline components by using them as a food source. This process shouid be expected to
continue but must be monitored and confirmed.

S . o s mm e - Zam san =
T9TT Dagwel Dae Sorz 0D o Takang, CA 28620 . (212 EIBB4ALC , FAX (DOl BIT-IL0A
) ooy
2

COad,an
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Wo Lee Footli Company

March- 18, 1997
Page 2 :

|

E
Biannual, monitoring of the wells is scheduled for March 20, Results of this samplmg event should
confirm previously reported groundwater monitoring and sampling ireswits. ¥ reduced
ooncen{ratwds of diesel and gasoline are confirmed, the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) dated July
9, 1996, shox;lq be amended to reflect this new information.

At this nme' ACC makes the following recommendations how to comply with requests of the
ACHCSA m 2 cost—effecuve IManner.

) Evaluate rE:sults of the March 20, 1997 groundwarer sampling event in regards to. the presence
of a source of FHCs and whether excavation proposed in the CAP is sl wa.rranted

. Conduct a meetmg with ACHCSA to discuss options for ﬁmme work at the site in regards o
appmprta,te and necessary corrective action.

» Eviluate |the use of oxygen releasing compound (ORC®) ai the site to enhance natural
blodegradatmn of diesel and gasoline constituents. Options for ORC® useiare: 1) use ORC® in
the exlsung monitoring wells; 2) inject ORC® into groundwater at selected locations; and 3}
use. ORC® in the open excavation prior to backfilling.

i
. Sa.nllple th:e stockpiled soil and if appropriate, use the soil to backfill the excavation.

ACC is avallable to further discuss the options listed above at your convemence If you have any
q;esuons or ccmments please call me at (310) 638- 8400

Slncereiy,

s

David R DeMent, RG
Sentor Geologist
cc: Ms. Jé—:nﬁifer Eberle, Alameda County

|
E



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 17, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3707 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
page 1 of 2 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Tzu Ming Chen
Wo Lee Food Co.
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Former East Bay Packing site, cka Wo Lee Foods, 208 Jackson St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chen,

1 have reviewed the “Corrective Action Plan” (CAP), prepared by ACC Environmental
Consultants, dated 7/9/96, under cover letter signed by your secretary (Janice Chow). I have also
reviewed the four page “Addendum to the Corrective Action Plan,” also prepared by ACC
Environmental Consultants, dated 8/20/96.

The CAP involves excavating soil between the open excavation and the shed, and to pump a
minimum of 10,000 gallons of groundwater. The Addendum recommends 1) backfilling the open
excavation if the soil removal is not performed by October 1996, and 2) an offsite and
downgradient monitoring well, if additional sampling warrants it.

The “Groundwater Monitoring Report,” prepared by ACC, dated 9/23/96, was submitted under
cover letter signed by Janice Chow, dated 9/25/96. This report documents groundwater sampling
and monitoring on 9/4/96. Results indicate a reduced concentration of TPH-gasoline and its
BTEX constituents in the most downgradient well, MW4. In light of this information, a
downgradient well may not be needed at this time. However, further sampling should occur in
order to establish a trend of decreasing concentrations over time, Therefore, you are required
to continue sampling all four wells on a semi-annual basis (first and third quarters) for the
same constituents, UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE. Note that this is a reduction in sampling
frequency from the standard quarterly requirement. As per a telephone conversation between
myself and Dave Dement of ACC on 3/17/97, the wells will be sampled on March 20, 1997.

In any case, some type of remediation should be implemented. During a telephone conversation
between myself and Dave Dement of ACC on 12/30/96, he indicated that Oxygen-Releasing
Compound (ORC) may be warranted for remediation of this site  Note that the CAP does not
include the use of ORC  Therefore, you should discuss with your consultant which type of
remediation you would like to implement Please contact me in writing within 15 days, or by
April 2, 1997, and let me know if you will be implementing the CAP as is, or will be using
ORC. If you will be using the ORC, please submit a revised CAP within 30 days, or by
April 17, 1997.



March 17, 1997
STID 3707
page 2 of 2
Tzu Ming Chen

Lastly, the issue of the stockpiled soil remains. As per my letter dated 9/10/96, you were told that
“you may not continue to held the stockpiled soil onsite indefinitely. Your case will NOT
be closed until and unless this soil is accounted for in one of the above ways.” As per my
9/10/96 and 6/20/95 letters, you have two options regarding backfilling the excavation. You
can either use clean, imported fill material, or use the existing stockpile. If you choose to use the
existing stockpile, it must first be resampled and analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, and BTEX at a rate
of 1 discrete sample per 20 cubic yards. Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of
this activity by telephone. If you use clean, imported fill material, you must submit legible copies
of invoices and/or receipts, which clearly indicate the date, the type of material, the quantity, your
name and address, and where the material came from. This will be proof that the soil did not
come from another contaminated site. You are required to backfill the excavation and
properly account for the stockpiled soil within 30 days, or by April 17, 1997. Please note
that garbage and debris must be removed from the soil before it is backfilled.

If no response is received to these various issues, the next letter will be a Notice of Violation,
and this matter will be referred to the Alameda County, District Attorney's office. Again,

the issues are: 1) groundwater sampling, 2) remediation of the subsurface, and 3) backfilling the
excavation and accounting for the stockpiled soil.

Please notify me directly at 510-567-6761 at least 2 business days in advance of soil
stockpile sampling and moving.

Sincerely,

nnifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Bob Chambers, Alameda County, District Attorney's office

Kim McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St. San Francisco CA
94104

Henry Poy, attorney at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028, Oakland CA 94612

John Conte, Frost & Jacobs, 2500 PNC Center, PO Box 5715, Cincinnati OH 45201-5715

Dave Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants, 1000 Atlantic Ave , Suite 110, Alameda
CA 94501

J Eberle/file

e 3707-L
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AGENCY X

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , Alameda County CC4580
Environmental Protection Division

September 10, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

STID 3707 Alameda CA 94502-6577

page 1 of 2

Tzu Ming Chen

Wo Lee Food Co.

208 Jackson St.

Oakland CA 94607

RE:  Stockpiled Soil, former East Bay Packing site, cka Wo Lee Foods, 208 Jackson St.,

Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Chen,

Thank you for submitting the “Corrective Action Plan,” prepared by ACC Environmental
Consultants, dated 7/9/96, under cover letter signed by your secretary (Janice Chow). I am also
in receipt of the four page “Addendum to the Corrective Action Plan,” also prepared by ACC

Environmental Consultants, dated 8/20/96. I have not had an opportunity yet to review these
documents.

I understand that you received a letter from the City of Oakland, in regards to a complaint
regarding the the condition of your property, in particular the open excavation, stockpiled soil,
debris, and vegetation growing on the soil. This stockpiled soil was generated from the removal
of the underground storage tanks back in March of 1990.

1 also understand that you plan to fill in the open excavation. You may want to use this
stockpiled soil. As I wrote you in my letter dated 6/20/95, you have two options regarding
backfilling the excavation. You can either use clean, imported fill material, or use the
existing stockpile. If you choose to use the existing stockpile, it must first be resampled and
analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, and BTEX at a rate of 1 discrete sample per 20 cubic yards.
Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of this activity by telephone. If you use
clean, imported fill material, you must submit legible copies of invoices and/or receipts,
which clearly indicate the date, the type of material, the quantity, your name and address,
and where the material came from. This will be proof that the soil did not come from
another contaminated site.

Standard procedure for stockpiled soils from tank removals is to either backfill onsite or
dispose offsite. You may not continue to hold the stockpiled soil onsite indefinitely. Your
case will NOT be closed until and unless this soil is accounted for in one of the above ways.
It is likely that the soil will be clean, since it has been aerating for six years. In that case, your
only costs will be the laboratory analysis {mentioned above), and moving the soil into the
excavation, If you opt to obtain clean, imported fill to backfill the open excavation, and you
ignore the need for sampling the stockpile at this point, you will still need to sample and dispose



September 10, 1996
STID 3707

- page2 of 2

Tzu Ming Chen

in the future. Please note that garbage and debris must be removed from the soil before it is
backfilled,

Please notify me directly at 510-567-6761 at least 2 business days in advance of soil
stockpile sampling and moving.

Sincerel

ifer Eberle
dous Materials Specialist

ce: Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alameda County, District Attorney's office

Kim McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St. San Francisco CA
94104

Henry Poy, attorney at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028, Qakland CA 94612

John Conte, Frost & Jacobs, 2500 PNC Center, PO Box 5715, Cincinnati OH 45201-5715

Dave Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants, 1000 Atlantlc Ave,, Suite 110, Alameda
CA 94501

Acting Chief/file

je.3707-K
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Smithfield Foods, Inc.
900 Dominion Tower
999 Waterside Drive
Norfolk, Virginia 23510

I

Tel. (804) 365-3000
Fax (804) 365-3017

Michael H. Cole . Direct Dis] Number:
Corporate Counsel (757) 365-3030

September 3, 1996

Ms, Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2 Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

FORMER EAST BAY PACKING SITE, CKA WO LEE FOODS,
208 JACKSON STREET, OAKLAND, Ca 94607

Dear Ms. Eberle:

John Morrell & Co., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Smithfield Foods, Inc. (“Morzell™),
recently received a copy of your Agency’s letter dated August 12, 1996 to Mr. Tza Ming Chen, ¢/o
Wo Lee Food Co., 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California 94607, notifying Mr. Chen about certain
unresolved issues with respect to an underground storage tank now or previously located on Mr.
Chen’s property. You delivered this letter to Morrell ¢/o John Conte, Frost & Jacobs, 2500 PNC
Center, P. O. Box 5715, Cincinnati, Ohio 45201-5715. ’

M. Conte is no longer counsel of record for Morrell in this matter. Please address all fufure
correspondence to Morrell as follows:

Mr, Larry Lively

Director of Environmenial Affairs
John Morrell & Co.

P. 0. Box 52606

Sioux Falls, SD 57117

with a copy to me ¢/o Smithfield ¥oods, 500 Dominion Tower. 999 Waterside Drive, Norfolk,
Virginia 23510.
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle

September 3, 1996
Page 2
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Very truly yours,
Michael H. Cole
MHC/mg

C:ACOMPANY\Lemter to Alameda County wpd
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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Alameda County Environmental Health Div.
Mail Code: 430-4580

August 12, 1996 Environmental Protection Services
STID 3707 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
page 1 of 3 Alameda CA 94502-6577

Tzu Ming Chen

Wo Lee Food Co.

208 Jackson St. - ~

Oakland CA 94607

RE: former East Bay Packing site, cka Wo Lee Foods, 208 Jackson St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chen,

Since my last letter to you, datt;d June 27, 1995, the following documents have been received in
this office:

1) letter from ACC Environmental Consultants (ACC), dated 7/24/95, requesting a time
extension for groundwater gradient determination and the Corrective Action Plan (CAP);

2) letter from ACC, dated 12/19/95, documenting a consistent southerly groundwater
gradient at 0,003 fi/ft. This was based on three monthly measurements taken from four
onsite wells; and

3) letter from ACC, dated 2/26/96 (sent via fax), re the status of the CAP. This letter
indicated the CAP would be completed by 3/8/96.

The 2/26/96 letter also indicated that you applied to the State Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund, but that your application was rejected, apparently because you never owned or
operated the tanks, and that you bought the property after the USTs were removed, presumably
for a price significantly lower-than market value. '

Currently, a number of issues remain unresolved:

a) You were originally required to submit a CAP by August 3, 1995, as per my letter dated
6/20/95. Tunderstand that ACC sent the completed CAP to you approximately one month
ago. As of this date, 1 have not received the CAP. You have not been very proactive
during this investigation and cleanup, as is required by the California Underground
Storage Tank Regulations (California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter
16). However, this department has shown a great deal of restraint in enforcing these

regulations, due to our understanding of your difficulty with the Cleanup Fund and your
need for a translator.



August 12, 1996
STID 3707

Tzu Ming Chen
page 2 of 3

b) You have not responded to the question of backfilling the open excavation, as per my
letter dated 6/20/95. 1understand that the CAP may address this question.

c) You have not continued to conduct groundwater sampling and monitoring. The last
sampling event for MW?2 through MW5 was 6/3/94 (done by Subsurface Consultants).
Please note that standard protocol is quarterly monitoring/sampling, but it has been over 2
years since your wells were sampled. It is quite likely that concentrations have decreased.

To resolve these issues. you are required to submit the following:

A) Corrective Action Plan, under your signed cover letter, within 7 days, or by August
19, 1996;

B) A written response which addresses the backfilling of the open excavation within 7
days, or by August 19, 1996. If the CAP addresses this issue, then it would be adequate
to mettion this in your cover letter.

G A groundwater monitoring and sampling report within 30 days, or by September
12, 1996. Groundwater should be sampled and monitored on a semi-annual basis (1st and
3rd quarters) until further notice, as per Tri-Regional Guidelines. Reports should
inchude a potentiometric map which indicates groundwater elevations (GWESj), lines of
equal elevations, gradient, and groundwater flow direction. Groundwater should be
analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX and MTRE. Results should be tabulated along with
historical concentrations and historical GWEs, A background section is optional.

Based on the groundwater results, you may be required to install an offsite, downgradient
monitoring well, as mentioned in my letter dated 6/27/96.

If we have not received the CAP and your cover letter within 7 days or by August 19th, our
next correspondence will be in the form of a Notice of Violation. If you have any questions,
please contact me at 5 10-567-6700, or directly at 567-6761. Our fax number is 510-337-9335.

Jetnifer Eberle
Hﬁzardous Materials Specialist



August 12, 1996
STID 3707

Tzu Ming Chen
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o

cC: Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alameda County, District Attorney's office

Kim McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Monthmery St. San Francisco CA
94104

Henry Poy, attorney at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028, Oakland CA 94612

Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys at law, 1221 Broadway, 21st
Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837

John Conte, Frost & Jacobs, 2500 PNC Center, PO Box 5715, Cincinnati OH 45201-5715

Dave Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants, 1000 Atlantic Ave., Suite 110, Alameda
CA 94501

Acting Chief/file

je 3707-3
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Envircnmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502

RE: Corrective Action Plan
208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

Dear Jennifer:

This letter is o update you on the status of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP), for Wo Lee Food
Company, 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California. The CAP for 208 Jackson Street is
presently about 50% complete and will be finished no later than March 3, 1996.

For your information, the client applied to the California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (USTCF) and the application was rejected. ACC held discussions with the USTCF to
attempt to get them to change their position, but was unsuccessful. Any application appeal,
according to the USTCF, would be turned down. Once Wo Lee Foods learned their application
had been turned down, they appeared to lose faith in ACC, and in the whole process in general.

In addition, ACC wanted to evaluate the resuits of groundwater monitoring and have an accuraie
groundwater flow direction and gradient before evaluating remedial alternatives as part of the
feasibility study. About this time, the Lawrence Livermore Report became public and
instructions to local oversight agencies from the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) were issued. We wanted to include recommendations and minimum requirements
regarding site investigation and remedial action that the RWQCR endorsed before completing
the CAP.

Our goal is to incorporate prudent and effective site remediation with recent changes m
regulatory definitions of "low risk groundwater” petroleum release sites, leading to ultimate site
closure. Thank you for your patience.

If you have any questions regarding this letter please call me at (510) 638-8400.

ingerely, '

David R. DeMent. RG
Senior Geologist

7977 Capwell Crive, Sorte "00 » Cacang TA 34621 » (1D EE5-8400 « AKX D10) 638-8404

TITAL F.HAL



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
June 27, 1995 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3707 Division of Clean Water Rrograms
LUST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harboer Bay Parkway

Tzu Ming Chen Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Wo Lee Food Co. (510) 567-6700
208 Jackson St.

Qakland CA 94607

RE: former East Bay Packing site, 208 Jackson St., Qakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Chen,

There is an additional topic which I neglected to mention in my last letter to you, dated 6/20/95.
Due to the significant concentrations of contaminants onsite, there is need for an offsite,
downgradient groundwater monitoring well. Tt is important to cite this well in the best possible
location. The location of the well depends upon the groundwater flow direction.

During a review of the file for this case, it appears that there was only one occasion where the
groundwater flow direction and gradient were calculated. This was during the 6/3/94

. groundwater sampling event, where groundwater was reported as flowing South, with a gradient
of 0.008 ft/ft (7/12/94 “Groundwater Contamination Assessment” report prepared by Subsurface
Consultants).

In order to ascertain groundwater flow direction, you are requested to conduct monthly
groundwater elevation (GWE) measurements in the four existing wells for the next 6
months. After this period of time, an evaluation will be made as to the location of the offsite,
downgradient groundwater monitoring well. You are requested to begin these GWE
measurements within 30 days, or by July 27, 1995, Please submit a brief report of findings,
as well as a workplan for installation of the well, at the completion of the 6 months of GWE
measurements, or by January 1, 1996.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, or directly at 567-6761.



June 27, 1995
STID 3707
Tzu Ming Chen
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Sincerely,

ifer Eberle
dous Materials Specialist

cC: Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, District Attorney's office
Kim McGovern, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St. San Francisco CA

94104

Henry Poy, attorney at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028, Oakland CA 94612

Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attorneys at law, 1221 Broadway, 21st
Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837

John Conte, Frost & Jacobs, 2500 PNC Center, PO Box 5715, Cincinnati OH 45201-5715

Dave Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants, 1000 Atlantic Ave., Suite 110, Alameda

CA 94501
Jun Makashima/file

je 3707-1
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July 24, 1995

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502

RE:  Subsurface Environmental Investigation
208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

On behalf of Wo Lee Food Company (client), ACC Environmental Consultants (ACC) requests
a time extension be granted for documents requested by your office in letters dated June 20, and
June 27, 1995. As you know, the client is applying to the California Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund. The status of Wo Lee Food Company for acceptance in the Cleanup Fund
Program, and eventual reimbursement, is not known at this time, thus, ACC requests an
extension of two weeks for monitoring well gradient determination and one month for a
Corrective Action Plan.

If you have any questions regarding this letter please call me at (510) 522-8188.

Sincerely,

o> Dec

David R. DeMent, RG
Project Manager

cc: Ms. Janice Chow - Wo Lee Food Co.
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

June 20, 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

STID 3707 Division of Clean Water Rrograms
UST Local Oversight Program
Tz Ming Chen 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
W E . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
o Lee Food Co (510) 567-6700
208 Jackson St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: former East Bay Packing site, 208 Jackson St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Chen,

Thank you for the “Subsurface Environmental Investigation” report, prepared by ACC
Environmental Consultants, dated 5/22/95. Please submit future reports with your own cover
letter, signed and dated. This report documents the additional soil and groundwater
investigation conducted in March 1995. This investigation consisted of five offsite borings and
eleven onsite borings, for a total of sixteen borings. Although the 8/22/94 Work Plan (prepared
by Subsurface Consultants Inc,or SCI) involved collecting and analyzing groundwater samples
only in the offsite borings, eleven onsite groundwater samples were collected and analyzed by
ACC. This additional information was useful, and enabled ACC to draw maps detailing the
groundwater contamination plumes for the various constituents: Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
(TPH)-gasoline, TPH-diesel, and benzene (see Figures 4, 5, and 6). 1t should also be noted that
SCI’s workplan involved 19 borings, while ACC managed to get the necessary data in only 16
borings.

The results indicated that groundwater is significantly impacted by TPH-gasoline concentrations
as high as 330,000 parts per billion (ppb), TPH-diesel concentrations as high as 100,000 ppb, and
benzene concentrations as high as 22,000 ppb. The highest concentrations of TPH-gasoline
approach those associated with a free product phase. These concentrations are similar to the
concentrations detected during the last sampling event, 6/3/94. Actually, the maximum
concentrations detected in March 1995 are higher than the maximum concentrations detected on
6/3/94 (210,000 ppb TPH-gasoline, 9,800 ppb TPH-diesel, and 7,600 ppb benzene).

The good news is that the hydrocarbon plume in groundwater appears to largely exist onsite, and
appears not to have migrated offsite. However, groundwater remediation may be necessary. due
fo the ongoing and increasing significant concentrations of contaminants. Therefore, you are
required to submit a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) to this office within 45 days, or by August
3, 1995, The CAP should include the following items an assessment of the impacts, a feasibility
study, and applicable cleanup levels. The legal mandate for this requirement is from Title 23,
California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of
the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWQCB.
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ACC recommends “that the open excavation be backfilled and compacted with clean fill to
exclude the opening as a source of recharge to the shallow groundwater.” This would be
acceptable. The original soil stockpiled from the tank removals in 1990 still exists onsite. This
stockpile was analyzed for TPH-gasoline and TPH-diesel, and had 5.4 ppm and 33 ppm,
respectively. No results for BTEX were included in the tank removal report, titled “Progressive
Report,” prepared by Geo-Environmental Technology (GET), dated 8/8/90. You have two
options regarding backfilling the excavation. You can either use clean, imported fill material, or

use the existing stockpile._If you choose to use the existing stockpile, it must first be resampled
and analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, and BTEX at a rate of 1 discrete sample per 20 cubig yards.

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of this activity by telephone. Standard
procedure for stockpiled soils from tank removals is to either backfill onsite or dispose offsite.

When you backfill, you may want to install a large diameter perforated PVC casing for possible
future groundwater pumping. If you want to place a PVC casing into the excavation while
backfilling, please notify me of this activity well in advance. If you choose to do this, it would be
appropriate to include this as part of the Corrective Action Plan.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, or directly at 567-6761.

Sincerely, P
/%{\%v

?fnfer Eberle
Hézardous Matenals Specialist

cc: Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, District Attorney's office

Kim McGovemn, Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, One Montgomery St. San Franc:lsco CA
94104

Heunry Poy, attorney at law, 1330 Broadway, Suite 1028, Oakland CA 94612

Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, attomeys at law, 1221 Broadway, 21st
Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837

John Conte, Frost & Jacobs, 2500 PNC Center, PO Box 5715, Cincinnati OH 45201-5715

Dave Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants, 1000 Atlantic Ave., Suite 110, Alameda
CA 94501

Jun Makashima/file

je3707-H
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Certified Mail # Z 773 036 448

Alameda County CC4530
Environmental Protection Division
February 23, 1995 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Y Alameda CA 94502-6377

Mr. Gene and Mrs.
222 Madison Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Lilian Kotz

-

RE:

Underground Storage Tank (UGT) located at 202 Madison Street, Oakland,
Ca 94607. {(Lec Grande Produce)

NOTICE OF LEGAL OBLIGATION

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kotz:

On February 7, 1995, an inspection of your property revealed the possible
existence of an underground storage tank (UGT). The visual inspection
conducted revealed a vent pipe against the wall facing Madison Street, a
excavated area where a possible dispenser was located, and a manhole
(possible £ill pipe) on the sidewalk across the vent pipe which indicates a
UGT might exist.

Review of ocur Department’s records indicates no record for this UGT.

Therefore, pursuant with the California Code of Regulations (CQCR), Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 16 Undergrcund Storage Tank Regulations, you must perform
one of the following actions;

1.

Properly complete permanent closure of the tank(s) in accordance
or,

with the requirements of Title 23

{CCR), Article 7, section 2763

Apply for a permit to coperate the tank(s), as required by Article
10, section 2710 of the same ragulations.

You are directed to notify this Department within 30 days of your intentions
-and to obtaim the necessary -instructicons-and-forms.

Please note that Section 25299 of the Califormia Health and Safety Code
states that any owner or operator of an underground storage tank is liable

for civil penalties of not less than five ($500) hundred dollars and not more

than five ($5,000) thousand dollars per day for failure to cbtain a permit,
or failing to properly close an underground storage tank.

If you have any questions comncerning this matter, please contact me at (510)
567-5752.

Sincerely,

- [ /
Roel Msregillane,

Yazardcus Mazerial

cc: Ar:u Levi - N. T





